
 
 
To: Members of the  

SCHOOLS' FORUM 
 

 
 Andrew Downes (Chairman) Secondary Academy Governor 
 

 David Bridger (Vice-Chairman) Non-School Representative (Church of England) 
 

  
1 x vacancy 

 
Primary Maintained Governor 

 Dr Martin Airey Secondary Academy Head Teacher 
 Colin Ashford Primary Academy Governor 
 Janice Box Primary Maintained Head Teacher 
 David Dilling Primary Academy Governor 
 Patrick Foley Primary Maintained Head Teacher 
 Lee Mason-Ellis Primary Academy Head Teacher 
 Neil Miller PRU Head Teacher 
 Sam Parrett Non-School Representative (14-19 Partnership) 
 Neil Proudfoot Non-School Representative (Joint Teacher 

Liaison Committee) 
 Karen Raven Secondary Academy Head Teacher 
 Alison Regester Non-School Representative (Early Years) 
 Keith Seed Special Head Teacher/Governor 
 1 x vacancy Non-School Representative (Catholic Church) 
 David Wilcox Secondary Academy Governor 
 Aydin Önaç Secondary Maintained Head Teacher 
 
 A meeting of the Schools' Forum will be held at the Bromley College of Further and 

Higher Education, Rookery Lane, Bromley, BR2 8HE on THURSDAY 12 JANUARY 
2017 AT 4.30 PM * 

 

* PLEASE NOTE STARTING TIME AND VENUE 

 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Corporate Services 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 NOVEMBER 2016 (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

4    DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT 2017-18 (Pages 9 - 22) 
 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Philippa Gibbs 

   philippa.gibbs@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7638   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 3 January 2017 



 
 

5    CONSTITUTION OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM (Pages 23 - 60) 
 

6    ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

7   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Dates for the 2017/18 Municipal Year have not yet been scheduled.  Members of the 
Schools’ Forum will be advised of dates as soon as they are available. 
  

8   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM 
OF INFORMATION ACT 2000  
 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the items of business listed below as it is likely in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that it members of the Press and public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information. 
  

9   PART 2 (EXEMPT) MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
HELD ON 24 NOVEMBER 2016 (Pages 61 - 64) 
 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  

 
 

  



1 
 

SCHOOLS' FORUM 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 4.30 pm on 24 November 2016 
 
 

Present: 
 

 
 

 
 

 David Bridger (Vice-Chair, in the 
Chair) 
 

Non-School Representative (Church of England) 

 

 Dr Martin Airey Secondary Academy Head Teacher 
 Colin Ashford Primary Academy Governor 
 David Dilling Primary Academy Governor 
 Neil Miller PRU Head Teacher 
 Alison Regester Non-School Representative (Early Years) 
 Keith Seed Special Head Teacher/Governor 
 David Wilcox Secondary Academy Governor 

 
Also Present: 

 
 
 

 Jane Bailey Director: Education 
 David Bradshaw Head of ECHS Finance 
 Mary Cava Education, Care & Health Services 
 Amanda Russell Head of Schools Finance Support 

 

 Philippa Gibbs Democratic Services Officer 
 
16   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Andrew Downes, Patrick Foley, Neil 
Proudfoot, Karen Raven, and Aydin Önaç. The Vice-Chairman, David Bridger, 
took the Chair in the absence of the Chairman. 
 
17   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 
In relation to Minute 19, Alison Regester declared an interest as the owner of a 
private nursery in the Borough. 
 
In relation to Minute 23, Neil Miller declared an interest as the PRU Head Teacher 
and Dr Martin Airey declared an interest as a Secondary Ac
[...]
year and the Vice-Chairman 
urged as many members as possible to attend the meeting. 
 
 
22   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED: that the press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the items of business listed below as it is likely in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that it members 
of the Press and public were present there would be disclosure to them of 

exempt information. 
 
 
23   PART 2 MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 30 JUNE 

2016 
 

The Part 2 (exempt) minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2016 were agreed, 
and signed as a correct record. 
 
24   POTENTIAL SAVINGS IN THE HIGH NEEDS BLOCK DSG 

Report ED17023 
 

The Schools’ Forum consider the report and discussed potential savings in the 
High Needs Block. 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 6.30 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 7



This page is left intentionally blank



  

1 

Report No. 
ED17032 

 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: SCHOOLS' FORUM 

Date:  Thursday 12 January 2017 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT 2017-18 
 

Contact Officer: Amanda Russell, Head of Schools Finance Support 
Tel: 020 8313 4806    E-mail:  Amanda.Russell@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Director: Education (ECHS) 

Ward: (All Wards); 

 
1. Reason for report 

This report provides an outline of the DSG allocation for 2017/18 and an overview of how this 
will be spent. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Schools Forum is asked to  

i) review the overall DSG allocation  

ii) to discuss and agree the budget allocations for 2017/18 

iii) to agree the proposed de-delegation relating to retained duties for maintained 
schools.  

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4




[...]
le to be achieved as many of the proposals would not take effect until 
September 2017 and therefore would only achieve 7/12ths of the required saving. 

3.13 The following savings have been identified and included in the proposed budget allocation for 
2017/18 

 1.5% reduction on top up bands for special schools, AP provision and unit places 
from September  £86k 

 1.5% reduction on banded top up funding for statemented pupils in mainstream 
schools from September £25k 

 Savings to be identified within the Sensory Support Services £50k 

 Additional funding target for primary and secondary schools to contribute towards the 
cost of non PEX (permanently excluded pupils) at the PRUs  £100k 

 Savings to SEN transport costs charged to the DSG  £100k 

 Savings to be identified within the Phoenix Pre School Service £392k 

 Total Savings = £753k 

 

These savings are considerably short of the target that was originally identified and even 
after having received around £460k for population growth the High Needs Block remains 
overspent by £820k.  It is clear that the DfE is aware that balancing the High Needs Block 

Page 12



  

5 

can be particularly challenging for LAs as they have announced a new grant entitled High 
Needs Strategic Planning Fund to be paid to LAs in January 2017. Bromley will receive a 
one off payment of £140k to be used to carry out a full strategic review of the high needs 
provision which had already been identified by the Director of Education as the first step 
towards balancing the High Needs Block. Full details of the grant can be found at the link 
below; 

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/577552/High_
needs_strategic_planning_fund2.pdf 

3.14 Prior to the re-alignment of the funding blocks in 2016/17 the Schools Block was overspent by 
around £4m and the High Needs Block underspent by around £2.8m – following the re-
alignment around £3.5m funding was reallocated from the High Needs Block to the Schools 
Block. As the three blocks within the DSG are not yet ring-fenced and as the EY Block has been 
balanced against the revised EY allocation, it is proposed that the overspend within the HN 
Block should be met by further savings within the Schools Block. 

3.15 The need to find savings of around £1.5m had previously been identified and the Schools 
Forum had agreed that this should be done by reducing the lump sum and the low cost high 
incidence SEN factor for primary schools – this would then have the effect of not just achieving 
the required savings but also moving the primary:secondary ratio  from 1:1.19 to 1:1.24 in 
preparation for the introduction of the NFF. The agreed rates are as follows: 

 Primary lump sum reduced from £155k to £130k 

 Primary LCHI factor reduced from £1,858 to £1,450 

3.16  The additional £1m to support the shortfall of funding in the High Needs Block has been taken 
from the AWPU value across primary and secondary schools so there is not further impact on 
the ratio. Adjusted AWPU values are as follows: 

 Primary AWPU reduced from £2,938 to £2,880 

 Secondary KS3 AWPU reduced from £4,168 to £4,110 

 Secondary KS4 AWPU reduced from £4,559 to £4,500 

Full details of the revised funding levels can be seen on the APT proforma at appendix 2. 

Full details of the impact on each individual school including details of the MFG 
protection can be seen at appendix 3, however it should be noted that some year to year 
comparisons may be distorted due to changes in pupil numbers or demographics. 

3.17 In previous years the primary maintained Schools Forum representatives have been asked to 
vote on de-delegation and funding has been de-delegated back to the LA for staffing costs 
relating to maternity, jury service and suspension and to free school meal assessments. Due to 
the reduced number of maintained schools and the expected conversion dates for next year it is 
no longer financially viable to manage this as a central budget and it view of this it is proposed 
that the funding will remain with maintained schools and that they should be responsible for 
managing these costs in the same way as academies. 

3.18 In 2017/18 the DfE is changing the ESG ( Education Services Grant) which is paid to LAs. 
Currently this is split into two elements – General Funding rate based on the number of pupils in 
maintained schools and the Retained Duties element based on the number of pupil in 
academies. In 2016/17 Bromley received a combined figure of £1.2m which was made up of 

Page 13

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/577552/High_needs_strategic_planning_fund2.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/577552/High_needs_strategic_planning_fund2.pdf


  

6 

£543k for the GF element and £742k for the RD element. In 2017/18 it is anticipated that the GF 
this will reduce to £181k for the period April to August at which point it ceases. 

3.19 In view of this the DfE has introduced a new function allowing LAs to retain funding within the 
Schools Block to cover the cost of statutory duties for maintained schools previously funded 
through ESG. This will need to be agreed by the relevant Schools Forum representatives – if it 
is not agreed this may be referred to the Secretary of State for a final decision. The LA is 
concerned regarding the loss of funding and acknowledges that it is not possible to recoup the 
full loss from the remaining maintained schools, however it is proposed that schools should be 
asked to agree to a notional sum of £30 to be retained for each pupil which would generate a 
total of £97k – details of this on a school by school basis can be seen at appendix 4. 

3.20 The Schools Forum is asked to discuss these proposals and to agree the proposed budget to 
be presented to the Education Budget Sub-Committee on the 30th January. 

 

Non-Applicable Sections: Policy, Impact on vulnerable adults and chi
[...]
r: Schools Forum 

Date:  12 January 2017 

TITLE: CONSTITUTION OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM 

Contact Officer: David Bradshaw, Head of Education, Care and Health Services Finance 
Tel:  020 8313 4807   E-mail:  david.bradshaw@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Jane Bailey, Director of Education 

Ward: Borough wide 

 
 
1. Reason for report 
 

1.1 This report provides an overview of the representation on the Schools Forum. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

The Schools’ Forum is asked to comment on and note the report. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 As part of the constitution and terms of reference, the constitution of the Schools Forum is 
regularly reviewed to reflect any changes to the make up of the Forum in terms of member 
representation. 

3.2 The Constitution was last fundamentally reviewed in September 2012 when Department for 
Education (DfE) introduced new Schools Forum regulations. 

3.3 Since this point there have been no further major DfE regulations affecting Schools Forums. 

3.4 The Constitution will be agreed at the next Education Budget sub committee where any 
comments from the Forum will be considered.  

4. MEMBERSHIP OF THE FORUM 
 
Schools Membership 

4.1 Representation on the Schools element of the Forum is derived in the main from pupil 
numbers. Currently there are thirteen members made up of Heads and Governors. Although 
current pupil numbers in each sector (primary/secondary/special, etc) have not changed 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



2 

significantly there has been movement between primary maintained and primary academy. 
This is as a result of Primary maintained schools converting to academy status. 

4.2 This has meant that there should be a shift in membership with an increase of two primary 
academy members and a decrease of two primary maintained members of the Forum. 

4.3 It is proposed that:- 
 
a) there is a reduction of one maintained primary governor representative (down to zero), the 
position is currently vacant. 
b) there is a reduction of one maintained primary head representative (down to one), there are 
currently two maintained primary head representatives. 
c) there is an increase of one academy primary head representative (up to two). 
d) there is an increase of one academy primary governor representative (up to three). 

4.4 Overall membership will remain static at thirteen. 

4.5 It has come to light that there are currently two representatives from one school on the Forum 
which is a breach of the constitution as per paragraph 1.10. It is recommended that the 
member with the shortest length of membership should be removed from office and an 
alternative member sought.   
 
Non Schools Membership 

4.6 Current representation in the non schools element of the Forum is five. It is recommended that 
this remain the same.  

4.7 A summary of the new constitution is below. Details of how this was derived are contained 
within Appendix one. 
 
CONSTITUTION  
 

 Membership              OLD         NEW  
 
 SCHOOLS 
 
 Special school representative governor/head (non academy)  1  1 
 PRU representative head/governor      1  1 
 Primary Academy head representative     1  2 

Primary Academy governor representative     2  3 
Primary head representative (non academy)     2  1 
Primary governor representative (non academy)    1  0 
Secondary head/governor representative (non academy)   1  1 
Secondary Academy head representative     2  2 
Secondary Academy governor representative    2  2 

                    13           13 
 
 NON SCHOOLS 
 
 Early year provider (PVI)       1  1 

14-19 partnership**        1  1 
 Diocese CofE**        1  1 

Diocese Catholic**        1  1 
Joint Teacher Liaison**       1  1 

           5  5 
 

Page 24



3 

 OTHER NON- VOTING ATTENDEES 
 
 Portfolio Holder/Portfolio Holder Assistant     1  1 

Director of Education/Schools      1  1 
Head of Finance        1  1 
Head of Schools Finance Su
[...]
 Years Finance Regulations
	Further information



	9 PART 2 (EXEMPT) MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 NOVEMBER 2016



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

SCHOOLS' FORUM 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 4.30 pm on 12 January 2017 
 
 

Present: 
 

 Andrew Downes (Chairman) Secondary Academy Governor 
 

 
 

 
 

 Dr Martin Airey Secondary Academy Head Teacher 
 Janice Box Primary Maintained Head Teacher 
 David Dilling Primary Academy Governor 
 Patrick Foley Primary Maintained Head Teacher 
 Neil Miller PRU Head Teacher 
 Neil Proudfoot Non-School Representative (Joint Teacher 

Liaison Committee) 
 Karen Raven Secondary Academy Head Teacher 
 Keith Seed Special Head Teacher/Governor 
 David Wilcox Secondary Academy Governor 
 Aydin Önaç Secondary Maintained Head Teacher 

 
Also Present: 

 
 

 

 Carol Arnfield Head of Education 
 Jane Bailey Director: Education 
 David Bradshaw Head of ECHS Finance 
 Amanda Russell Head of Schools Finance Support 

 

 Philippa Gibbs Democratic Services Officer 
 
25   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 
Apologies for absence were received from David Bridger and Colin Ashford.  
Councillor Fortune, the Portfolio Holder for Education also tendered his apologies. 
 
 
26   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
27   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 NOVEMBER 2016 

 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2016 were approved, and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
 
28   DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT 2017-18 



Schools' Forum 
12 January 2017 
 

2 

 
 
Report ED17032 
 
The Schools’ Forum considered a report which provided an outline of the 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) allocation for 2017/18 and an overview of how 
this would be spent.  The DfE released the DSG allocations on 20th December 
2016 alongside the second stage of the consultation on the National Funding 
Formula (NFF) and the High Needs Funding Formula (HNFF) to be introduced in 
2019/20.  The final DSG allocation was in line with the expectations of LA Officers 
with details of the allocation set out in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
For 2017/18 the Blocks were not ring fenced and therefore an overspend in one 
block could be offset against an underspend in another block in order to ensure 
that the DSG was balanced overall.  The Early Years Block funding had been 
allocated based on the new Early Years Funding Formula (EYFF) which had been 
consulted on earlier in the year.  The allocation for Bromley had increased, as 
anticipated, which meant that no savings had needed to be found in this area and 
that most EY providers would see an increase in their funding in 2017/18. 
 
The High Needs Block had received an allocation of £46 million from which the 
DfE deducted funding recouped for an agreed number of places at special 
academies, AP academies and other post 16 institutions.  These deductions 
totalled £6.774 million bringing the allocation to the High Needs Block down to 
£39.2 million. 
 
It had been anticipated that around £2 million savings needed to be identified and 
achieved within the High Needs Block in 2017/18.  Following the meeting of the 
Schools’ Forum on 15th November 2016 and the meeting of the Working Group on 
12th December 2016 the following savings were identified and included in the 
proposed budget allocation for 2017/18: 
 

 1.5% reduction on top up bands for special schools, AP provision and unit 
places from September  £86k 

 1.5% reduction on banded top up funding for statemented pupils in 
mainstream schools from September £25k 

 Savings to be identified within the Sensory Support Services £50k 

 Additional funding target for primary and secondary schools to contribute 
towards the cost of non PEX (permanently excluded pupils) at the PRUs  
£100k 

 Savings to SEN transport costs charged to the DSG  £100k 

 Savings to be identified within the Phoenix Pre School Service £392k 
 
The savings identified totalled £753,000, considerably short of the target that had 
been originally identified and, even after receiving around £460,000 for population 
growth, the High Needs Block remained overspent by £820,000.  In recognition of 
the challenges facing Local Authorities in Balancing the High Needs Block the DfE 
had announced a new grant entitled High Needs Strategic Planning Fund.  This 
was to be paid to Local Authorities in January 2017.  Bromley would receive a one 



Schools' Forum 
12 January 2017 

 

3 
 

off payment of £140,000 to be used to carry out a full strategic review of the high 
needs provision. 
 
Prior to the re-alignment of the funding blocks in 2016/17, the Schools Block was 
overspent by around £4 million and the High Needs Block underspent by £2.8 
million.  Following re-alignment around £3.5 million funding was reallocated from 
the High Needs Block to the Schools Block.  As the three blocks within DSG were 
not yet ring-fenced it was proposed that the overspend within the High Needs 
Block should be met with further savings within the Schools Block. 
 
Turning to the de-delegation of funding back to the Local Authority for staffing 
costs relating to maternity, jury service, suspension, and free school meal 
assessments.  Due to the reduced number of maintained schools it was no longer 
financially viable to manage this as a central budget.  It was therefore proposed 
that the funding remain with maintained schools and that these schools should be 
responsible for managing these costs in the same way as academies. 
 
In 2016/17 Bromley received a combined figure of £1.2 million for the Education 
Services Grant (ESG) representing £543,000 for the General fund element and 
£742,000 for the Retained Duties element.  Officers anticipated that this sum 
would reduce to £181,000 for the period April – August 2017 at which point the 
funding would cease.  The DfE had introduced a new function allowing the LAs to 
retain funding within the Schools Block to cover the cost of statutory duties for 
maintained schools previously funded through ESG.  It was proposed that schools 
should be asked to agree a notional sum of £30 to be retained for each pupil, 
generating a total of £97,000. 
 
The Head of Schools’ Finance Support tabled a document setting out the outcome 
of the Early Years consultation.  Of the circa 249 Early Years settings in the 
Borough, 69 responses to the consultation had been received.  This response rate 
was in line with expectations.  The response in relation to supplements was 
disappointing however, an analysis of the responses had demonstrated that a 
number of settings wished to retain the quality supplement.  This was no longer 
an option under the new rules and could therefore not be a consideration of the 
LA. 
 
The PRU Head Teacher sought clarification and confirmation that the savings 
options outlined above represented the key proposals.  The Head of ECHS 
Finance confirmed that following the last meeting of the Schools’ Forum and the 
Working Group meeting the proposals outlined were the options that were being 
taken forward. 
 
Members of the Schools’ Forum noted that the LA would receive a £224,000 New 
Burdens Grant and queried how this money would be spent.  In response the 
Director of Education explained that the funding would be directed toward 
initiatives such as SEN reforms, developing the local offer and funding the 
demands introduced by the Children and Families Act 2014.  The £140,000 one 
off payment would fund a comprehensive strategic review of the services 
delivered by the Local Authority in relation to the high needs block.  The review 
would encompass the existing partnerships and the development of effective 



Schools' Forum 
12 January 2017 
 

4 

systems to address the challenges and ensure that competing demands within the 
high needs block were addressed.  The Director of Education stressed that this 
would be a very big project.  The ambition for the review was that the LA would be 
in a position to deliver a 10-15 year strategy.  This would enable the LA to be 
proactive, anticipate evolving demands, and plan ahead.  The Schools’ Forum 
noted that Head Teachers across the Borough would be interested in how the 
money was spent and would want to see that achievable and deliverable 
outcomes for the review were identified.  The Director of Education suggested that 
the Schools’ Partnership Board would be the appropriate forum for this monitoring 
and scrutiny. 
 
In response to a question concerning the accountability of the LA in terms of 
targeting the £224,000 New Burdens Funding where it was most needed, the 
Head of ECHS Finance confirmed that as a new funding stream the drawdown of 
funding would need Executive approval and Members would scrutinise proposals 
as part of this process.  It was agreed that Officers would ensure that Members of 
the Schools’ Forum would be provided with the Committee Report when it was 
available. 
 
In relation to the Strategic Planning Fund, a Member of the Forum noted that 
there had been a long history of reviewing SEN provision and stressed the need 
to ensure that there was sufficient resource available to implement any plans that 
arose from the latest strategic review.  In response the Director of Education 
acknowledged that there had been a number of reviews.  The challenge was to 
now identify how the information that had been gathered throughout previous 
reviews could be used in the future to develop and deliver sustainable services.  
This review would be a full review looking at developing a model for supporting 
SEN.  It would involve a series strategic decisions around the structure at the 
centre.  There were a number of big issues that needed to be explored and it was 
important that the LA engaged with all its partners as well as the community.  One 
of the biggest issues to be reviewed was inclusion. 
 
The Schools’ Forum noted that in previous years there had been the ability to 
offset any overspend in in blocks by moving funding between blocks.  This 
flexibility was now being withdrawn.  Whilst in 2018/19 there would be some 
flexibility, from 2019/20 any flexibility would be completely removed and the LA 
would no longer have the ability to offset any overspends that occurred. 
 
In response to a question, the Head of Schools’ Finance Support suggested that 
an appendix detailing how the £2 million funding had been spent could be 
included in the DSG Outcome Report.   
 
A Secondary Head Teacher Representative stressed, in relation to paragraph 
3.15 of the report, that in preparation for the introduction of the NFF Secondary 
Head Teachers would like the ratio of 1:1.29 to be implemented as soon as 
possible and not delayed any further.  This was in the context of the national 
expectation that when introduced, the NFF would put secondary schools in this 
position.  In response, the Head of Schools’ Finance Support highlighted that as a 
result of the Minimum Funding Guarantee no funding could currently be taken 
away from primary schools.  In addition to this, a Primary Maintained Head 



Schools' Forum 
12 January 2017 

 

5 
 

Teacher representative highlighted that all primary schools in the Borough would 
lose funding as a result of the NFF whilst secondary schools would gain.  
Members of the Schools’ Forum stressed that it was scandalous that even with 
the introduction of the NFF Bromley would remain the lowest funded LA and this 
position should be objected to at the highest levels.  In was not clear why Bromley 
would not receive additional funding whilst neighbouring Boroughs such as Bexley 
and Croydon saw their funding position improve.  Head Teachers could only 
presume that it was a result of levels of deprivation across the Borough. 
 
The Schools’ Forum noted that whilst the LA had submitted a response to the 
consultation, a response to which the Schools’ Forum had contributed, LB 
Bromley was not listed in the outcome document produced by the DfE as having 
provided a response.  The Chairman suggested that it was worth checking with 
the DfE how responses that were submitted were logged so that the LA and the 
Schools’ Forum could be confident that any future responses to consultations 
were registered. 
 
The following motion was proposed by David Dilling and seconded by Keith Seed: 
 
“The Schools’ Forum feels that it is deeply regrettable that schools are being 
asked to find £58 per pupil as cuts.  The Schools’ Forum therefore cannot accept 
the budget in its current form and asks the Local Authority to find additional 
funding from alternative sources.” 
 
Following a vote the motion was unanimously CARRIED. 
 
In relation to the de-delegation in maintained schools, Members of the Forum 
acknowledged that as a result of the low number of maintained schools that 
remained it was no longer viable to run a pooled resource.  If it was agreed that 
de-delegation was to cease the funding would remain in the school’s budgets.  It 
was agreed that the schools affected should be notified of the changes as soon as 
possible in order to provide time for them to implement alternative arrangements. 
 
The representatives of maintained schools in the Borough agreed to recommend 
that the Local Authority cease de-delegation for staffing costs relating to 
maternity, jury service and suspension, and to free school meal assessments. 
 
In relation to the new de-delegation relating to retained duties, the representatives 
of maintained schools disagreed with a de-delegation of £30 per student.  In 
response to a question surrounding the consequences of not agreeing the de-
delegation, the Head of ECHS Finance confirmed that  the LA would need to 
review the services affected (such as HR, asset management and audit) and 
consider whether it was feasible to continue to provide them. 
 
Following discussion the representatives of maintained schools agreed that £30 
per pupil in relation to changes in the Education Support Grant (ESG) should not 
be de-delegated from budgets. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 



Schools' Forum 
12 January 2017 
 

6 

1. The outcome of the Early Years consultation be noted; 
 
2. De-delegation for staffing costs relating to maternity, jury service and 

suspension, and to free school meal assessments cease. 
 
3. That no funding be retained by the LA to cover the cost of statutory 

duties for maintained schools previously funded through ESG. 
 
4. The Schools’ Forum feels that it is deeply regrettable that schools are 

being asked to find £58 per pupil as cuts.  The Schools’ Forum therefore 
cannot accept the budget in its current form and asks the Local Authority 
to find additional funding from alternative sources. 

 
 
29   CONSTITUTION OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM 

 
 
Report ED17031 
 
The Schools’ Forum considered a report which provided an overview of the 
representation on the Schools’ Forum.  The Constitution was last fundamentally 
reviewed in September 2012 when the DfE introduced new Schools’ Forum 
Regulations.  Since then there have been no further major DfE regulation affecting 
Schools’ Forums. 
 
As a result of a number of LA maintained primary schools converting to academy 
status there needed to be a shift in membership with an increase of two primary 
academy members and a decrease of two primary maintained members of the 
Forum. 
 
It was proposed that: 
 
a) there was a reduction of one maintained primary governor representative 
(down to zero), the position is currently vacant. 
b) there was a reduction of one maintained primary head representative (down to 
one), there are currently two maintained primary head representatives. 
c) there was an increase of one academy primary head representative (up to two). 
d) there was an increase of one academy primary governor representative (up to 
three). 
 
It had also come to light that there were currently two representatives from one 
school on the Forum, in breach of paragraph 1.10 of the Constitution.  It was 
recommended that the Member with the shortest length of membership should be 
removed from office and an alternate member sought. 
 
It was recommended that no changes to the Non-Schools Membership be made 
at this time. 
 
The Forum noted that there would be three vacancies on the Forum.  The relevant 
group would be asked to nominate a representative using a democratic process.  



Schools' Forum 
12 January 2017 

 

7 
 

Where this would not possible the Council would approach the relevant group for 
nominations.  
 
In light of the proposed changes Janice Box agreed to step down as a Maintained 
Primary Head Teacher representative. 
 
A Secondary Head Teacher representative queried the rationale behind the 
differing number of primary and secondary head teachers and the Head of ECHS 
Finance explained that the membership was based on pupil numbers.  The 
Secondary Head Teacher asserted that the number of primary and secondary 
head teacher representatives should be the same. 
 
In relation to the breach of paragraph 1.10, Dr Martin Airey reported that he would 
be prepared to step down if necessary and the Secondary Head Teachers’ Forum 
who elected him would have to discuss this and nominate another representative. 
 
The Forum also noted that Sam Parrett and Neil Miller represented the same Multi 
Academy Trust and that this would need to be reviewed. 
 
In view of the inclement weather that was closing in and the potentially difficult 
driving conditions the proposed changes to the Constitution of the Schools’ Forum 
were immediately put to the vote.  It was agreed by majority that the proposed 
changes to the Constitution be approved. 
 
RESOLVED: That the proposed changes to the Constitution of the Schools’ 
Forum be recommended to the Education Budget Sub-Committee for 
approval. 
 
 
 
30   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 
 
No other business was considered. 
 
 
31   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
 
It was agreed that an additional meeting would be held at 4.30pm on Thursday 9th 
March 2017. 
 
 
32   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

 



Schools' Forum 
12 January 2017 
 

8 

RESOLVED: that the press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the items of business listed below as it is likely in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that it members 
of the Press and public were present there would be disclosure to them of 

exempt information. 
 
 
33   PART 2 (EXEMPT) MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 

NOVEMBER 2016 
 

 
The Part 2 (Exempt) Minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2016 were 
agreed, and signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 5.50 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


